Conversion, Facilitation Shares, and JLM Options have been issued.

The Pro Forma Balance Sheet has been prepared in accordance with the measurement
and recognition principles of International Financial Reporting Standards.

The Pro Forma Balance Sheet has not been audited and may be subject to changes arising
from an audit process if an audit was performed on them. The audit reviewed balance
sheet of King as at 30 June 2024 and audited consolidated balance sheet of Whitebark as
at 30 June 2024 are also presented below.

The Pro Forma Balance Sheet is indicative only. Whitebark has drawn its own conclusions
based on the known facts and other publicly available information.

This Section should be read in conjunction with the underlying financial information from
which it was extracted, and the accounting policies of Whitebark and King as disclosed in
their most recent financial reports.

  5

5.1.1 Scenario 1 – Whitebark acquires 100% of the issued capital of King

WHITEBARK
30 JUNE 2024

(AUDITED)1
$

KING
30 JUNE

2024
(AUDITED)2

$

MERGER AND
KEY

SUBSEQUENT
EVENT

ADJUSTMENTS3
$

PRO FORMA
COMBINED

GROUP
$

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and Cash
Equivalents 335,701 38,015 2,000,000 2,373,716

Trade and Other
Receivables - 6,010 - 6,010

Other current assets 2,401 - - 2,401

Assets Held for sale 3,242,090 - - 3,242,090

Total Current Assets 3,580,192 44,025 2,000,000 5,624,217

Non Current Assets

Exploration and
evaluation - 1,433,116 843,197 2,276,313

Total Non Current Assets - 1,433,116 843,197 2,276,313

Total Assets 3,580,192 1,477,141 2,843,197 7,900,530

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities

Trade and Other
Payables 673,600 279,896 267,995 1,221,491

Convertible Notes 547,517 - - 547,517

Liabilities directly
associated with assets
held for sale 3,018,235 - - 3,018,235

Total Current Liabilities 4,239,352 279,896 267,995 4,787,243

Non-Current Liabilities

Decommissioning
liabilities 2,142,586 - - 2,142,586

Total Non-Current
Liabilities 2,142,586 - - 2,142,586

Total Liabilities 6,381,938 279,896 267,995 6,929,829

Net Assets (2,801,746) 1,197,245 2,575,202 970,701

EQUITY

Issued capital 76,016,289 2,989,942 1,179,252 80,185,483

Reserves 517,946 (370,742) (183,752) (36,548)

Convertible Notes 4,706 - - 4,706

Equity classified as held
for sale 8,663 - - 8,663

Accumulated losses (79,349,350) (1,792,697) 1,579,702 (79,562,345)

  6

WHITEBARK
30 JUNE 2024

(AUDITED)1
$

KING
30 JUNE

2024
(AUDITED)2

$

MERGER AND
KEY

SUBSEQUENT
EVENT

ADJUSTMENTS3
$

PRO FORMA
COMBINED

GROUP
$

Non-controlling interest  370,742 - 370,742

Total Equity (2,801,746) 1,197,245 2,575,202 970,701

Notes:

1. The audited financial statements of Whitebark as at 30 June 2024.

2. The audited financial statements of King as at 30 June 2024

3. Impact of foreign exchange rates not taken into account in readjusting Australian dollar balances.

4. Scenario 1 contemplates Whitebark acquiring 100% interest.

5.1.2 Scenario 2 – Whitebark acquires 50.1% of the issued capital of King

WHITEBARK
30 JUNE 2024

(AUDITED)1
$

KING
30 JUNE

2024
(AUDITED)1

$

MERGER AND
KEY

SUBSEQUENT
EVENT

ADJUSTMENTS3
$

PRO FORMA
COMBINED

GROUP
$

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and Cash
Equivalents 335,701 38,015 2,000,000 2,373,716

Trade and Other
Receivables - 6,010 - 6,010

Other current assets 2,401 - - 2,401

Assets Held for sale 3,242,090 - - 3,242,090

Total Current Assets 3,580,192 44,025 2,000,000 5,624,217

Non Current Assets

Exploration and
evaluation - 1,433,116 422,442 1,855,558

Total Non Current Assets - 1,433,116 422,442 1,855,558

Total Assets 3,580,192 1,477,141 2,422,442 7,479,775

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities

Trade and Other
Payables 673,600 279,896 267,995 1,221,491

Convertible Notes 547,517 - - 547,517

Liabilities directly
associated with assets
held for sale 3,018,235 - - 3,018,235

Total Current Liabilities 4,239,352 279,896 267,995 4,787,243

Non-Current Liabilities

Decommissioning
liabilities 2,142,586 - - 2,142,586

  7

WHITEBARK
30 JUNE 2024

(AUDITED)1
$

KING
30 JUNE

2024
(AUDITED)1

$

MERGER AND
KEY

SUBSEQUENT
EVENT

ADJUSTMENTS3
$

PRO FORMA
COMBINED

GROUP
$

Total Non-Current
Liabilities 2,142,586 - - 2,142,586

Total Liabilities 6,381,938 279,896 267,995 6,929,829

Net Assets (2,801,746) 1,197,245 2,154,447 549,946

EQUITY

Issued capital 76,016,289 2,989,942 346,072 79,352,303

Reserves 517,946 (370,742) (183,752) (36,548)

Convertible Notes 4,706 - - 4,706

Equity classified as held
for sale 8,663 - - 8,663

Accumulated losses (79,349,350) (1,792,697) 1,579,702 (79,562,345)

Minority Interest - 370,742 412,425 783,167

Total Equity (2,801,746) 1,197,245 2,154,447 549,946

Notes:

1. The audited financial statements of Whitebark as at 30 June 2024.

2. The audited financial statements of King as at 30 June 2024.

3. Scenario 2 contemplates Whitebark acquiring 50.1% interest with a minority interest.

6. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

The Company provides the following correction to the information contained in
Section 11.6.2(a) of the Bidder’s Statement, by deleting Section 11.6.2(a) of the Bidder’s
Statement in its entirety and replacing it with the following:

6.1 Implied Value of the Offers

(a) Share Offer

Based on the closing price of Whitebark Shares on ASX of $0.007 cents on 19